e
Paper #347 1997-99 Budget May 6. 1997

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
Special Prosecutors (District Attorneys)

[LFB Summary: Page 206, #5]

CURRENT LAW

A court may. appoint a special prosecutor on its own motion to perform the same duties
as a district attorney. In addition, a district attorney may request that the court appoint a special
prosecutor to assist the district attorney in a prosecution, grand jury or John Doe proceeding or
mvestigation. - Conditions under which a:special prosecutor may be appointed include: (1) there
is no district attorney; (2) the district attorney is absent; (3) the district attorney. has a conflict
of interest; {4) the district attorney is unable to attend to his or her duties; (5) the district attorney
is serving in the armed forces; or (6) the district attorney is charged with a crime. Special
prosecutors are: funded under the supplies and services line of the DAs’ salaries and fringe
benefits appropriation. Base funding for supplies and services is $167.800 GPR, which includes
funding for special prosecutors in addition to other expenses, such as risk marnagement costs,
workers compensation and other miscellaneous expenses. -

GOVERNOR

Provide $32,200 annually for additional funding for special prosecutors. | |

District Attorneys (Paper #347) Page 1




* DISCUSSION POINTS *~

1. Special prosecutors are intended to assist district attorney offices in durations of
temporary need for prosecutorial staff resulting from special circumstances within the office (for
example, the DA is ill or a conflict of interest exists). Appointments that are expected to exceed
six hours per case require the DA to first request assistance from other prosecutorial units or an
assistant attorney general, prior to appointment of a special prosecutor. If that assistance is
unavailable, a special prosecutor may be appointed.

2. Special prosecutor expenses have been steadily increasing over the years.
Historical expenses for special prosecutors over the last five years, and projected expenditures
for this fiscal year, are shown below.

1991-92 199293 1993-04 1994-95  1993-96 1996-97(est)

Expenditures $115.500 $207.300 §227.000 $251.800 S434.100 $441.500
Percent Change 79.4% 1% 134% T24% 1%
220 The majority of prosecutonal units make oniy limited: use of spcczak g;rosecuters

I(Each county is a’ pmsecutonal unit, except’ Shawano and Men{)mmee counties form one unit).
In 1995 96 11 ceunnes accounted for aimcst 98% uf totai fxscal year expenditures

R Tetai Expeﬂses
< 199596+ s from 199091

County™ -~ e Exgnses s thru ADI‘II 9 1997
' BroWn“ R 5223 500- S $263 700
Cv U Racipe e -".";.46;_50_0 R 180 7@6'.
Columbia- SRR 65 400 TSR, 500
Forest Q400 | EI98005
Lincoln 64.800 103,500
Monroe 32,500 76,000
Oconto 7,100 60,600
Rock 16,100 52,200
Pepin - T e e T Ry o AT 200
~ Vilas 13,900 40,600
Total $424.200 $1.344.700

Page 2 . District Attorneys (Paper. #347)




3. These same counties have accounted for over 77% of special prosecutor expenses
since 1990-91. Tt would appear that these offices are increasingly using special prosecutors on
a more permanent basis to assist with caseload, rather than as a result of a special circumistance.
In 1995-96, almost 73% of court orders for special prosecutors noted the reason for appointment
as caseload, or related to caseload. This was the case for almost all of the appointmeats for the
counties above, with thé exception of Marmette County for which reasons for appomtment were
not avaliabfe

4. - It should be noted that special prosecutor appointments are court-ordered;
therefore, the judge ‘makes the ultimate determination on whether an appointment should be
made. While it is important to maintain the judge’s authority to appoint a prosecutor when he
or she feels it is necessary, it is clear, at least for the above counties, that appomtments are not
being made on an mdmduai case- by~case basxs

5. As noted above, DA base fundmg for supplies and services, which funds special
prosecutors, totals $167,800. However, actial special prosecutor expendxtures totalled $434,100
in 1995-96. The DAs have been able to absorb these expenses by transferring funds from salary
and fringe berefits. These salary and fringe benefit savings resuited from posmon vacancies.

6. . Under Department of Admmzstrauen budget gmdehnes a reduction of 3% is taken
on all adjusted base permanent salaries for appropriations fundzng more" than 50 full- ~time '
equivalent (FTE) permanent positions to reflect turnover savings. DAs are not subject to the
turnover savings required of other agencies with more than 50 FTE positions. This is because
¢ach DA office (with the exception of Milwaukee County) Has less thar 50'FTE positions and
is counted separately for the purposes of the turnover requirement (including Milwaukée County).

7. While it is true that each of the 71 DA offices operates separately, the salaries are
paid out of one appropriation. In addition, it i$ clear from the funding available for special
prosecutor costs that turnover savings are being realized. If the 3% turnover requirement was
applied to DAs, it would amount to $658,000 annuaily. However, it may not be reasonable to
apply turnover reductions to offices headed by elected ofﬁczals that operate separately and have’
less than 50 FTE positions.” Since Milwaukee: County has 99 FTE positions, it could be argued
that turnover savings of 3% should be applied to the Milwaukee County DA office. This would
total $163,200 annually. These savings could be generated from any of the 71 DA offices.

8. Therefore, the $32,200 provided under the bill for special prosecutors could be
offset by $163,200 in savings from DA tummover. However, based on the current usage of special
prosecutors, costs may exceed the $200,000 annually for supplies and services under the bill.

9. The statutory provzsxons relating to special prosecutors were not intended to be
used for general workload purposes. However, spemaj prosecuters are currentiy being hired to
supplement permanent staff under the statatory provision which allows appointment if the DA
is unable to attend to his or her duties. Therefore, the Committee may want to-consider

District Attorneys (Paper #347) Page 3




restricting this provision by specifying that the DA must be physically unable to attend to his or
_her duties, or has a mental incapacity. "Mental incapacity” could be defined as a condition which
impairs the DA’s ability to substantxaliy perform his or her duties.

_ ' 10, In 1995 96 total spemal pmsecutor COSts not reiated to caseie::rad totaiied Si 17,600.
N Therefere, with the addmona.i funding provided under the bill, funding should be sufﬁczem to
cover special prosecutor costs not related to caseload. However, there may continue to be
appointments of special prosecutors under those circumstances in which unexpected workload,
~such as a lengthy homicide trial, would require additional office assistance which could not be
'annmpated Tumover savings from DA offices, other than the Milwaukee Coumy office, would
- still be, avaﬂabie to offset these costs.

11 It should be noted that a few of the counues using specaal prosecutors on an on-
going basis could reduce those costs if prc:swdeci with additional assistant DA positions. The
.. average hnurly payment for special prosecutors is $38 in :1996-97, compared to the starting
. hourly wage of an ADA’ of $24. . However, there.are counues whzch based on weighted caseload
levels, have grea{er need. for adcimonal ADAS than some of the counties routinely using special
_prosecutors Therefere the. provmmn of addmonal ADAS shouki be considered separately from
the use of special prosecutors,

" _'_'ALTERNATWES TO BILL

o L. : Appreve the Govemor s recommendatzon to. provxée $32 200 annually for speciai
prosecutor costs.

2. Provide $32,200 annually for additional funding for special prosecutors. In
addmon delete $163,200 annually. from DAs’ salaries to reflect turnover savmgs

Almmativez P T T R PR
'1997:89 FUNDING (Change o Bm; " isa26.400 |
3. Maintain current law.
Alternative 3. _ o GPR L
4997-09 FUNDING (Change to BHE) -~ ..~ $64,400
4. . In addxt;on to any. / of the above,_ modify the statutory provision which allows

appomtment of a spec1a1 prosecutor if thc DA is unable to at.tend to his or her duties, to specxfy
. that appointment of a special prosecutor is aliowed if the DA 18 physzcalfy or mentally unable

.Page 4 _District Attorneys (Paper #347)




to attend to his or her duties, or has a mental incapacity. Define "mental incapacity” as a
condition which impairs the DA’s ability to substantially perform his or her duties.

Prepared by: Carr Jakel

BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

22z
PrDEDbpEn

JENSEN
1 OURADA
 HARSDORF
S ALBERS
“GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON

Zzzzz2zu 2
PPrEPDBBL L

COGGS

Page 5
District Attorneys (Paper #347)




Paper #348 1997-99 Budget ' May 6, 1997
W_

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
- Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Additional Prosecutors (District Attorneys)

CURRENT LAW

Under current law; District Attomeys are authorxzed 369 O qu tnne equzva}cnt (F‘TE)
positions; as of July 1, 1997. ' i v :

GOVERNOR

No provision.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. Counties requested a total of 62.2 additional prosecutor positions for the 1997:99
biennium. The Governor did not address any caseload-related requests in the budget bill.
‘Instead, the Governor would provide 4.0 additional project assistant district attorney (ADA)
posmons for sex predator workload, and ‘1.0 additional pro;ect ADA posmon for ‘statutory rape
prosecutions. In addition, the bill would eliminate 2.0 program révenue-funded ADA positions
in Milwaukee County, for which funding expires in"1997-99 (one related to DNA prosécutions
and one related to anti-drug abuse prosecutions). [The Govemor s recomendanons on the 5.0
additional positions are addressed separate%y} : S R

2. Department of Administration officials indicate that part of the reason that requests
for additional p'ro:s'e'cﬁt'ors ‘were not addressed is that “the bill would provide for additional
~ automation of DA offices. This'is expected o rnake prosecutors more producnve and reduce the

need for additional positions. - S

““District Attorneys {Paper #348) Page 1




3. In response to the substantial requests by counties in the past and questions
regarcixng the existing ‘prosecutorial caseload management, the Legislative Audit Bureau (LAB)
reviewed the methodology used to measure prosecutorial caseload and recommended changes o
improve the methodology (released December, 1995). The LAB recommended that once a more
accurate case measurement system was developed, a productivity standard should be created for
DAs to determine the time that a prosecutor has available to prosecute cases (similar to the
method used to determine 3udzc1al resources).’

4. In response to the. LAB re:;;ort the State Prosecutors Office, in conjunction with
the Wisconsin District Attorneys Association (WDAA), reviewed available data and surveyed
district attorneys to estimate the average time needed to prosecute different types of cases. (The
WDAA is an association of state district attorneys which meets to discuss various issues that
affect DAs.) The revised prosecutor need analysis assigns the following times to case types:

Average
Type of Case oo vews ..o Hours Required
Class A Homicide 100.08
Class B Homicide 100.00
Other Felony 8.49
- .»Misdemeanor . o Co : Ry
. Delinquency . . 0 o332
" Children in Need of Protectxon o Services 2617
Criminal Traffic 1.68
Termination of Parental Rights 7.00
Writ of Habeas Corpus 2.00
Inquest 64.00
5. As shown above, the weighted caseload measurement does not include sexual

predator cases. Therefore, sexual predator cases are not addressed as part. of a county’s overall
need for additional prosecutors. (The issue of sexual predator prosecutors is addressed in paper
____#345) e : o :

6.. A ”txme avmiable” standard for prosecumrs was aiso esumateci through a dlsmct
.attorney survey. The. analysxs assumes that, on average, each prosecutor. has 1,227 hours per year
_.to prosecute cases. This is based on 2,088 totai “hours per position less: (a} an average of 300
... hours annually for heliday, perssnai -sick and. vacatzon time; and (b) an, a:verage of 361 hours
-annually. for. other prosecutorial duties such as; adnnmstratmn, John Doe proceedmgs _post-
conviction hearings, training, review of referrals not charged, search warrants, wage cimms
public records, probation revocations and cemmunzty services.

7. The analys;s usmg tha rewsed methedoiogy was compiezed m September, 1996,

: '_'after counties had submitted their. budget requests. The attachm&nt to:this. paper indicates the
results of this analysis using average case filings for 1993-95. The attachment shows by county

Page 2 .- District- Attorneys. (Paper #348)




the currently authorized number of prosecutors, the estimated number of ‘positions needed to
prosecute the county’s average 1993-95 caseload, and the current workload for each prosecutor.

8. “Based on this analysis, there is a net need for approximately 25 additional assistant
district attorney:positions. This includes 34 prosecutorial units with a total need of 51.57 FTE,
- and 37 prosecutorial units - with a combined need of -26.26. FTE (cach county is: its own

prosecutorial unit; except for Shawano and Mﬁnoﬁunee) a

9. it shouid be noted that this anaiysi.s makes a number of assumptions which may
not apply to all offices. “Forinstance, single: DA offices have unique challenges. Larger offices
‘may have more staff to perform administrative and investigative duties, so'that DAs in those
counties have more time-to prosecute cases. -Further. there may be different practices among
counties which would not be reflected in this type of analysis. :-However, despite such problems,
the analysis takes into account a number: of the 1mprovements suggested by the LAB-and can be

“used as'a generai measurement for ADA need = A i - CmEE 0w

10 "V!embers of the WDAA have pabhciy Suppﬂrted the: addmon of 47 (} prasecutors
‘over the biennium. It should be noted that the WDAA analysis is-based on 1995 case filings
(rather than the average of 1993-95 case filings, as recommended by the LLAB); and that only
counties which requested positions were considered for additional positions. The WDAA analysis
- and- requesteé positions are shown in th_' first. four columns of the able below. The cost ef th;s’-‘
. -:'pmposal would total S1, 291 50{} GPR in 1997-98 and $2 312 400‘-(}?& in 1998-99.

Addmonai U S Addztional _ SR
_ Positions =~ WDAA " Positions Aéjusted WEHAA

Current -Needed Using * 'Recommendations “Neaded Using™ " Reécommendatiops

- County Do CFTEC o 1995 Data oo 1997.987 0 °1998.99 ¢ 1993:95. Data . 199798 .. 1998.99
Milwaukee 99.0 2420 1200 120 1333 120 570

Dane 29.0 4,96 4.0 7.0 355 A0 T A
Racine 155 T o 11 11 1 2.0 4.0 6.21 2.0 4.0
Rock - CABL s 200 o 4D 3.70 20 4.0
Brown Y3000 T 200 el 30 1.97 20 20
Eau Claire 0 I e T 30 3.08 20 30
Marathon 6.0 261 2.0 2.5 175 20 2.0
La Crosse 6.0 237 1.0 2.0 249 . 1.0 2.0
Sawyer 10 1.66 . 1.0 LS L1810 1.0
Outagamie S 80 17 1O 20 096 10 1.0
Monroe C 20 82 10 - o 1077 1.0 1.0
Grant 2.0 8T 0.5 .. 0.5 053 .. .05 0.5
Sauk 4.0 76 0.5 D08 0.46. . ... 05 03
Chippewa 2.5 65 0.5 RS 04 . 03 0.5
Sheboygan 7.0 60 0.5 .. 05 0.34 0.0 0.0
Marinette 2.0 45 05 0.5 067 05 0.5
Adams L0 44 05 0’s 0.23 00 0.0
Jefferson 4.8 A0 05 CL0S 086 o 0BS 0.5
Washburn 1.0 27 0.5 (L5 0.15 o 00 0.0
Green Lake K R A2 0.5 B35 013 00 6.0
Taylor 10 A2 3 ;83 L0000 00 2.0
Total 2203 59.12 35.0 47.0 43.38 325 38.5

“District’ Attorneys (Paper-#348) i ..Page3




11.  The:LAB recommended using a three-year average of case filings to even out
fluctuations in caseloads which occur from year to year. - The WDAA argues that using only
1995 data better reflects workload demands. However, the WDAA analysis does not take into
account yearly fluctuations. Therefore, the Jast three columns of the table above show positions
needed using 1993-95 data and adjust the WDAA recommendations based on that analysis. As
shown above, 8.5 positions recommended. by the WDAA cannot be justified using the 1993-95
caseload data. The cost of an adjusted WDAA proposal -would be $1,199,300 GPR and 32.5
positions in 1997-98 and $1.894.200 GPR and 38.5 posztwns in 1998-99.

: --:EZ. Tbe wexghied caseioad measurement is based on attgmeys workmg full-time less
vacation, sick leave and holidays. This. assumes that each prosecutor handles--100% of a

. .caseload. - Column three of the attachment shows.the average caseload per prosecutorin each

county. According to this analysis, caseloads in a number of counties require prosecutors to
handle-more cases than they. have "time" to handle based on.the 'time available” analysis. . For
example, in Milwaukee County, each prosecutor, on-average, handles 113% of the caseload they
have “time” to handle, based on the LAB methodology and the average number of cases filed in
1993-95. - In Eau Claire- County; prosecutors: handle 151%: of caseload levels and in Sawyer
: County, the: pmsecutor handles - more than: twice. thc caseioad a full-time position would have

P 13 : Gwen the hmfted C}?R fnndmg avaliabie thf: Comrmztee may wzsh tc cc)ngxder _
o addmg fewer positions than what. the 100%: standard would indicate.  The Commiittee could use

~ this analysis to provide additional positions to counties which have the highest caseloads per
prosecutor. For example, the table below indicates, for counties for which the WDAA requested
positions, the number.of additional ADAs. that would be required so. that no county requesting
positions would average more than 110% of caseload per prosecutor. . This would require 14.5
additional prosecutors in 1997-98 and 19.5 positions in 1998-99, at a cost of $535,100 in 1997-98
and $959.400 in 1998-99. 5 = "
' : Additional Positions:

‘Need Based © - __ Using '110% of Caseload,

_ on110%_ ~ 1997:98 1998-99
~ Sawyer. 0.98 SR L 1.0
Eau Claire 2.64 ' 1.0 25
Monroe | 0.79 1.0 1.0
La Crosse 1.72 1.0 15
Racine 4.24 20 4.0
Marinette 0.43 0.5 0.5
Chippewa 0.45 0.5 0.5
‘Marathon. 1.05 1.0 1.0
Grant -0.30 0.5 0.5
Rock 2.02 1.0 20
Brown 0.97 1.0 1.0
Jefferson 0.35 0.5 035
Milwaukee 3.12 3.0¢ 3.0
Dane 0.59 . 0.3 Q.3
Total 14.5 195

- Page 4 - Dhistrict: Attorneys (Paper #348)




14.  If the Committee were to approve additional positions:based on 115% of caseload,
the number of positions provided would be 7.5 positions in 1997-98 and 10.5 in 1998-99, as
- shown below. The cost of this. proposal would total $276,800 in 1997-98 and $516.600 in 1998-

99.

. Additionai Positions
Need Based: Using 115% of Caseload .

on L15% 199798 . 1998-99
Sawyer 0.90 ' 1.0 10
‘Eau Claire 2.26 1.0 : 20
Maenroe 0.67 0.5 0S8
LaCrosse .38 1.0 1.0
Racine 338 1.0 3.0
Marinette 0.32 0.5 0.5
Chippewa 0.32 05 0.5
Marathon 0.74 ST o 5 SIS 0.5
Rock 1.26 R %0 5 1.0
Brown 0.54 - 0.3 0.5
Total 7.5 10.5

_ '15 The above proposais do not take nto’ account count;es whlch usmg the revzse:d""
weighted caseload methodology, appear to be ovérstaffed: “Givent the large variability in need
among counties, as shown in the attachment, it could be argued that the current 3551gnment of

' resources is not efﬁment and some reasszgnment should occur.

‘16, Therefore, the Committee could consider requiring DOA to transfer- position
authority from a county which has a negative need for positions to a county with a positive need
for positions, if: (a) a vacancy in an assistant DA position occurs in a county that has a negative
need; (b) following the transfer, the county losing the position does not indicate a need for
positions based on the wexghted caseload measurement; and (c) the recipient county requested
additional resources for 1997«-99 This approach would aklow for a more efﬁczent and equitable
distribution of existing. prosecution resources statewide.. R

17. It should be noted that the Office of Justice Assistance recently released figures
indicating a reduction’'in the number of violent crimes in Wisconsin (including murder, forcible
~'rape, robbery, aggravated assault, burglary, theft, motor vehicle theft and-arson).- Based on these
statistics, violent crime’ has decreased annually since 199} (from a total of 222;909.in-1991 to
198,640 in 1996). Therefore, it could be argued that 1f serious crimes are decreasmg, so-should
the need for addntmnal prosecu!:ors o = H

- District-Attorneys (Paper #348) .Page 5




e and $1,894, 200 GPR and 38.5 assistant dxsmct attorney posxtions in 1998-99 1o ad;ust the W})AA

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

L. -Provide $1,291,500 GPR and 35.0 assistant district attorney positions in 1997-98
and $2.312,400 GPR and 47.0 assistant district attorney positions in 1998-99. Under this
alternative, the following counties would receive positions (annually, unless noted): Milwaukee
(12.0). Dane (4.0 in 1997-98 and 7.0-in 1998-99), Racine (2.0 in 1997-98 and 4.0 in 1998-99),
Rock (2.0 in 1997-98 ‘and 4.0 in 1998-99), Brown (2.0 in 1997-98 and 3.0 in 1998-99), Eau
Claire (2.0 in 1997-98 and 3.0 in 1998-99), Marathon (2.0 in 1997-98 and 2.5 in 1998-99), La
Crosse (1.0 in 1997-98 and 2.0 in 1998-99), Sawyer (1.0 in 1997-98 and 1.5 in 1998-99),
Qutagamie (1.0 in 1997-98 and 2.0 in.1998-99), Monri}e (1.0), Grant (0. 5)' Sauk (0.5), Chippewa
{0.5), Sheboygan (0.5), Marinette (0.5),.Adams (0.5), Jefferson (0. 5, Washbam (0.5), Green Lake
{0.5) and Taylor (0.5).

Alternative 1 : GPR
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $3,603,800 |
1998-99 POSITIONS (Change to Sil) 47.00

2. Provide $1,199,300 GPR and 32.5 assistant district attorney. positions in 1997-98

would receive. posmons {annaaﬂy, _&niess noted) Mxlwaakee (12 0) Dane (4 8} Racme (2 Oin
1997-98 and 4.0 in 1998-99), Roc:k (20in I99’7~98 and 4. 0 in 1998 99}, Bmwn 2. 0) Eau Claire
(2.0 in 1997-98 and 3.0 in 1998-99), ‘Marathon (2.0}, La Crosse {1.0 in 1997-98 and 2.0 in 1998-
99),. Sawyer (1.0), Outagamie (1.0),-Monroe (1 .0), Grant (0.5), Sauk (0.5), Cthpewa (0.5,
Marinette (0.5) and Jefferson (ﬁ} 5) )

- Alternative 2 R D GPR-_ B
| 1397.99 FUNDING (Change to Bl saasa soo |
1986-98 POSITIONS (Change to 8“?}._: L me

: 3. . Provide $535,100 and 14.5 assistant district attorney positions.in 1997-98 and
. $959.400 and 19.5 assistant district attorney ‘positions.in 1998-99. - Under this alternative, the
following courities would receive positions (annually; unless noted): Sawyer {1.0), Eau Claire (1.0
~ in-1997-98 and 2.5 in 1998-99), Montoe (1.0), La Crosse (1.0 in. 1997-98 and 1.5 in 1998-99),
Racine (2.0 in 1997-98 and 4.0 in 1998-99), Marinette (0.5), Chippewa (0.5), Marathon (1.0),
* Grant (0.5), Rock (1.0 in 1997-98 and 2.0 in 1998-99), Brown (1.0), Jefferson (0.5), Milwaukee
(3.0) and Dane (0.5).

© “Page 6 ' - Distriet Attorneys (Paper:#348)




Alernative 3 GPR
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill) 51,494 500
1998-99 POSITIONS (Change to Bil}) 18.50

4, Provide $276,800 and 7.5 assistant district attorney positions in 1997-98 and
$516,600 and 10.5 assistant district attorney positions in 1998-99. Under this alternative, the
following counties would receive positions {(annually, unless noted): Sawyer (1.0), Eau Claire (1.0
in 1997-98 and 2.0 in 1998-99), Monroe {0.5), La Crosse (1.0}, Racine (1.0 in 1997-98 and 3.0
in 1998-99), Marinette (0.5), Chippewa (0.5), Marathon (0.5). Rock (0.5) and Brown (0.5).

Alternative 4 GPR
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bil}) $793,400
1998-99 POSITIONS {Change to Bill) 10.50
5. Take no action.
6. In addition to any of the above alternatives, require DOA to transfer position

authority from a county that is overstaffed to a county that is understaffed, as defined by the
revised weighted caseload methodology, under the following conditions: (a) a vacancy in an
assistant DA position occurs in the county that is overstaffed; (b) following the transfer, the
county losing the position does not show a need for additional ADAs based on the weighted
caseload measurement; and (c) the county receiving the positions requested additional position
authority for 1997-99.

'% T
YRy (FT
mor ML O mow STk =
Prepared by: Carri Jakel | sunKe D n a SURKE § {;wg i
A DECKER g N A PDECKER ,wa i&,{« A
QGEORGE 7YY N A GEORGE A ON A
! JAUCH Eiﬁ% S N A
neK Ly N4 WINEKE Y 40 a
WINEKE ) N A Y o A
SHIBILSKI N A p SHIBILSKI X &
) [ COWLES NN A
oANZER @ 2 PANZER YON A
PANZER @ A v
) JENSEN v N A
MY oA {
e v @) mem 08N
) HARSDORF 1Y, N A
HARSDORF Y { N} A &0
¥ ALBERS . N A
ALBERS ¥ A . -Y.
GARD ¥ i A : GARD %X? N A
KAUFERT & a KAUFERT Y N A
LINTON A LINTON Y A
COGGS A COGGS ¥ A
7 o T gﬁ
AYE 7 NO . Ams AYE | L) NO D ABS

District Attorneys (Paper #348)




Sawyer
Monroe
Manitowoc
Eau Claire
La Crosse
Racine
Forest
Winnebago
Marinette
Rock
Chippewa
Marathon
Grant
“Burnent

" Adams
Fond du Lac
Brown
Jefferson
Ashland
Washburn
Milwaukee
Oneida
Green Lake
Dine
OQutagamie
Sauk
Shawano/
Menominee
Langlade
Columbia
Sheboygan
Ozaukee
Oconto
Wood

Polk
Washington
Marquette

Current

Positons

1.00
2.00
4.00
6.00
6.00
15.50
0.60
8,00
2.00
12.50
2.50
6.00
2.00
1.00
100
5.00
9.00
4.80
1.50
1.00
99.00
2.00
1.00
29.00
8.00
4.00

300
1.50
3.00
7.00
3.00
1.50
4.00
2.00
5.00
1.0G

ATTACHMENT

District Attorney Weighted Caseload
Using 1993-95 Average Cases Filed

Additional Current
Positions Prosecutor
Needed Workload
1.18 218%
1.07 154
2.10 153
3.05 1514
2.49 142
6,21 140
0.23 139
3.00 137
0.67 133
3.7 130
0.74 130
1.75 129
(.33 127
0.24- 124
0.23 123
1.11 122
1.97 122
.86 118
0.25 117
0.15 115
13.33 113
0.26 113
0.13 113
3.55 1z
0.96 112
0.46 111
(.33 111
0.15 110
0.28 109
0.34 105
0.06 102
0.03 102
0.05 101
0.02 101
-0,18 96
-0.04 96

Clark
Juneau
Tavior
Douglas
Walworth
Lingoin
Door
Kenosha
Bayfield
Waupaca
Calumet
Dodge

Waushara
. Portage
" Green

Buffalo
Trempealeau
Dunn
Barron
Price
Vilas
Florence
Crawford
Waukesha
Richiand
Rusk
Kewaunee
Towa

St. Croix
Jackson
Pierce
Pepin
Vernon
iron
Lafayette

Net Total Posttions Needed

Additional Current

Current Positions Prosecutor

Positions Needed Workload

2.00 -0.10 95%
2.00 -0.11 94
1.0G -0.06 G4
3.50 -0.22 94
5.00 -0.38 92
2.00 -0.20 90
2.00 -0.21 89
13.00 -1.48 89
1.00 -0.12 88
4.00 -0.56 86
2.00 -0.30 85
4.00 -0.68 83
1.50 -G.26 82
- 4,00 077 81
2.00 -0.40 80
1.00 -0.21 79
1.60 -0.34 79
3.50 -0.76 78
3.00 -(.68 77
1.00 -0.24 76
2.00 -0.52 . 74
0.50 -.15 70
1.00 -0,33 67
18.50 -6.12 67
1.75 -0.60 65
1.50 -0.58 62
1.50 20.65 57
1.75 -0.76 56
6.00 -2.81 53
2.00 -0.95 53
3.00 -1.57 48
0.60 -0.32 47
2.40 -1.28 47
1.00 -0.63 37
1.00 .66 34

25.31




Representative Gard

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

Motion:
Move that one of the Attorney positions provided under Alternative 4 of LFB Paper #3435
be assigned to Brown County rather than the Office of the Attorney General.

BURKE N A
DECKER N A
GEORGE N A
JAUCH N A
WINEKE N A
-, SHIBILSK) N A
£-COWLES N A
PANZER N A
JENSEN NN A
OURADA M} N A
HARSDORF Y3 N a
| ALBERS N oA
: GARD N A
KAUFERT N A
LINTON wﬁ* A
COGGS A
(! “ ~
we !4 o Lores D)

Motion #1064




DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

L¥FB Summary Items for Which No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # Title
1 Standard Budget Adjustments
4 Continued Funding for Anti-Drug Prosecutors
6 Milwaukee County Drug and Violent Crimes Court Clerks

LFB Summary Item to be Addressed in a Subsequent Paper

tem# Title

7 Information Technology




Educational Communications Board

(LFB Budget Summary Document: Page 208)

LFB Summary Item for Which Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # Title

2 Transfer of Certain Distance Education Functions (see Paper #750)




AGENCY: EDUCATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS BOARD

Comments: Paper 790 was considered under TEACH

LEEEETSE R 2SI EEE S

For items that LFB didn't prepare papers, no action needed.,




AGENCY: EDUCATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS BOARD

Comments: Paper 790 was considered under TEACH

ok koo s ok sl ok ok R o kok ok R ok

For items that LFB didn't prepare papers, no action needed..




Senator Panzer

EDUCATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS BOARD/
ADMINISTRATION/BUILDING PROGRAM

Emergency Weather Service

Motion:

Move to provide $40,800 PR in 1997-98 and $57,400 PR in 1998-99 from DOA’s
telecommunications and data processing services appropriation for operating funds for the
proposed emergency weather warning system. Create a separate, annual program revenue
appropriation in ECB for the receipt and expenditure of these funds. Specify that the DOA
appropriation account would provide the amounts specified in the appropriation schedule for
operation of the emergency weather warming system.

Note:

The proposed 1997-99 capital budget includes $308,600 in general fund supported, general
obligation bonding for an ECB emergency weather warning system which would be located in
southern Rock County, Fond du Lac, Sheboygan, Bloomington and Ashridge. This motion would
provide funding from DOA’s appropriation for telecommunications and data processing services
for tower and interconnection leases and monitoring required by the Federal Communications

Commission. The motion also creates a new PR appropr:aﬁon m ECB: for: the receipt and
expenditure of funds from DOA.
ot Coo% o

[Change to Bill: $98,200 PR]

aua&e . ’9 R A
DECKER (Y N A
george (Y4 N A
JAUCH ' N A
WINEKE N A
sHiBiLSKI [¥) N A
cowtes (§ N A
|panzer (Y) N A
JENSEN N A
OURADA N A
HARSDORE{Y) N_ A
ALEERS @ A
GARD YY) N A
KAUFERT N A
unton  td N A
cCOGRS N A

Motion #6080 aweMS wo_ A ass




EDUCATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS BOARD

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # Title

Standard Budget Adjustments

Reduce Supplies and Services Funding
Fuel and Utility Funding

Gifts and Grants Funding

[ WLV, I VS e

LE¥B St_lmmary Item to be Addressed in a Subsequent Paper

Ttern # Title

4 Debt Service Reestimate







Paper #355 1997-99 Budget April 24, 1997

“To: - Joint Committee on’ Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE .
Campangn Fmance Fﬁmg Fee (Electmns Board}

[LFB Summary Page 210 #3}

ACURRENTLA“’

The Elecuous Board adxmmsters the state s ciecnen and campalgn Iaws mvestlgatesf.
.alleged violations of those laws and brings civil actions to collection forfeitures. - The Board also
'has compliance .review “authority over local. -election - offieials’. actions- relating to ballot
preparation, candidate nomination, voter qualifications and election administration. The Board
issues formal opinions upon request, promulgates administrative rules and works with local
- election officials to. ~promote uniform- election. procedures. .. The Board. also: administers the
- campaign: finance registratmn and reporting: systeni and: the ‘Wisconsin - eiectmn campawn fund,
‘Base level’ fundmg for the Board’s adnunzstratwe operauems totals $738, 760 GPR and $25, 300
PR with 13.0 GPR positions. - The program revenue is denvcd from the. sale of publxcauens
charges for copies and materials provzded to the publzc and fees assesse:d fer certam services.
There is no campaign finance filing fee under current law.. :

 60VERNOR

_ Effecuve Ianuary L 1999 requn‘e mdawduais cemrmttees corporatmns or groups who
under current law, are required to file campaign finance registration statements with the Board
to annually pay a $100 filing fee if more than:$2,500 is disbursed during the prior biennial
. reporting period (January 1 of each odd- number.-year and. through: December 31 of each even-
.-numbered year) by the entity. Require the fee to. be paid with-the registrant’s con_tmum_g report
in January of:each year or with a pew reg-iét:an_t’s__-carnpaign finance registration statement.
Exempt candidates and candidates’ personal campaign committees from the fee requirements.

- Elections Board (Paper #355) S . Page 1




“‘Provide that any registrant who fails to pay the fee would be subject to a forfeiture of $500 plus
triple the amount of the delinquent payment. Create an annual, program revenue appropriation
to support the general program operation costs of the Board and provide that all moneys received
from the filing fee be credited to this appropriation. Reduce GPR funding for the agency by
$27,100 GPR in 1997-98 and $27.200 GPR in 1998-1999 and increase PR funding (from fee
revenues) by a like amount.

DISCUSSION POINTS
Background

1. Campaign finance registration staternents must be filed annually by individizals,
comimittees or groups that: (a} work in support of or oppositiot: 10, any candidate or referendum;
- and (b} receive or make conmbutwns te other: pc:htzcal orcamzanens or candlciates for ofﬁce
incur obligations or make disbursements in a calendar year in excess of $25. A suspensmn or
exemption of the registration requirement may be granted by the Board in ‘cases where financial
actxv;ty is less than $1 OGO annualiy

In 1ts deizberatmns on the 1989 91 and 1991 93 bmnmal budgets, the }mnt.-___ N .

: Conmnttec on Finance chose to delete gubernatorial recommendations for a similar $50 fee that
- would have been used to finance: part of the administrative costs of the Elections Board.. Further,
-~ the Cormittee. chiose to delete’ szm:iar ‘gubgrnatorial recommendations for a $100 fee' to be used
"*--fe;r Beard adrmmstratwe coszs as part of ﬂ:s delxberatxons on’ the 1993«95 and 1995-—97 b;enmal
i3 In msponse to’ the dzrectzve that fcrr 1997~99 bxenmal budget submzssxon state
_.agenczes ;dentlfy possible ‘GPR- budget reénctzons equa& to 3. S% ‘of - tha:r base: budg 2t “the

‘Elections Board advanced “this . $1€}G campazgn ‘finance filing fee as a ‘means of ralszhg PR

. ‘revenues to finance a pertion of the. agem:y s budget and thereby reduce the currem Ievel of GPR_ _
_"ﬁmdmg for the agency by ahke amount CEaEed Lo b

4, It can be argucd that continuing campmgn finance reports fac;htate the pubhc s
right to know obligations of individuals, organizations and groups involved in the pohncai
process, and that it is appropriate for those entities to-bear a least some of the cost of campaign
finance regulation by the state. Further, it might be argued that the tight fiscal situation in this
'budget cycl& warrants cons;deratmn Gf use: of fe:e fundmg for a pomon of thxs &gency $ costs.

N AR Alternatzveiy, it can be argued that the existence of any fiimg fee couid mhxbit
~political activity and dxscourage pamczpatmn in the’ pOI:xtzcal process by increasing the cost of
participation; and that'a provram that serves a general pubhc: purpose’ ‘should be entireiy funded
‘from generai purpose revenue. If the fee pmposed i the biH is deleied $54 300 in aédztmnai

Page 2 Elections Board (Paper #355)




- GPR funding, ($27,100 in 1997-98 and.$27,200 in 1998-99) would need to be added to the

Govemnor’s budget unless the agency’s existing base budget level is to be reduced.
Campmgn Fmanee Report Fxlmg Fee

6. Under the bill as currently d:afted the campmvn ﬁnance report ﬁhnc fee would
be specified as an annual fee, but the bill specifies that "annual” fee would be paid only with

campaign finance :filing statement made in Janvary of the odd-numbered year. .It is the
- Governor’s.intent, however, that the fee be paid annually. In addition, the bill as drafted would

require the fee.to be paid each January 1, based on whether the. reglstrant s biennial political
expenditures exceeded $2,500. Basing payment of an ‘annual fee using biennial expenditure totals

- would be unduly complicated. The program revenue amounts contained in the bill are based on

an estimate of the fee being charged biennially . based .on cevered registrants having biennial
political expenditures exceeding $2,500.. If the Committee approves the Governor’s

recommendation for an. annual fee, the bill should be amiended to. <clarify the fee is not a biennial
- fee but-an annual fee and the revenue ceﬂectmn amount would need to be. amended to reflect
- estimated -annual payment amounts In addition,. the bill should be amended to require the fee
- to be paid-each January 1:based upon the registrant havmg had more the $2,500 in reported
pohtzcal expendltures m the pnor calendar year SR T P -

7 The effective date of the ﬁﬁn‘g fee unde'r' the Governor’s bill would be January 1.
1999. However, the bill anticipates the receipt of fees in that year equal to two annual fees_
Therefore, if the Committee decided to approve the Governor’s recommended effective date,
$27,100 PR would have to be deleted from the agency budget ‘in 1997-98." Alternatively, the
Committee could change the effective date of the provision to Januaxy 1 1998 so that two years
of annual fee collections 'would still result.

8. Further, the bill as drafted does miot provide that a committee. w1th financial activity
greater than $2, 500 in a year but whzch terrmnates 0peranon before the Ianuary reporting date,
must stiil pay the annual fee. The. Comxmtz:ee may wish to consider, if it. chooses to approve the

Govemor's recomendatmn, amendmg the blii to reqmre a noncandxdate “comimittee - with
'_'expendltures greater than $2,500 that temnnates before December 31, o pay the fee wnh its
termination report.’ Such Ianguage would ensure that ccmmitees that regxster ‘for one actmty
'__such as referendum actxvﬁy, would a}so be reqmred to pa.y the fee even 1f thexr act1v1ty is
"'completed prior to the time for filing a contmumg report o

9. If the fee were to be made effective January 1, 1998, and the changes mentioned

"_above were mcorporated into the bxli a reesumate of the’ amount that wouid be received from
the fee indicates revenues of $54,100 (320,800 in 1997 98 and 533 30{3 in 1998 99) rather than
the $34 300 in 1998‘99 as esumated in ihe bﬁl o

10, If Ehe Comrmttee is concemed about the zmphcatxons of placmg a .‘SEOO fee on

' reozstrants except for candxdates and c:mchdate s personai campawn com,nntﬁees 1t could consxder

Elections-Board. (Paper #355) . Page 3




deleting the fee recommended by the Governor and restoring GPR funding. Alternatively, if the
Committee ‘feels using fee revenue to support a*portion of the’ Board’s operating costs is
desirable, a different type of fee that could also be considered is discussed below.

Fee Based on Percentage of Expenditures

‘11.+ As partof the Elections Board’s recommendations for meeting the Governor’s
directive for 5% ‘aiid 10% reductions in base level agenicy budgets in the 1995-97 biennium, the
agéncy proyosed charging a canipaign finarce report filing fee equal to a 1% of all political
expmdzmres in a calendar year exceeding a specified amount (either $10; 000 of $25,000). The
fee would have applied to all candidatés (including thesé not involved i curtent elections),
political party’ committees, legislative campaign committees, pohtlcai actzon conumttees and
“conduits whzch mcurred po}mcal expendtmres in Wlsconsm : AR

- 12, - This aiternatwe was pmpesed by the Board in part ‘because it is these regzstrams
filings that reghire the greater amount ‘of Elections Board staff time for recordmg and aud;tmg
campaign’ finance" réports.” ' Listed belowis a breakdown by expendrmre categories of all
tegistrants that filed campalgn finance reparts Wlth the Elecnons Board in calendar years 1995

and }.996
05 1986
----s{} e DT e e D84
g $001 1;0 smm o Bl 596
: 319001—325000 T A S 1 o DU
$25,001 and above 48 .. ... . . 164

B T Addxtzonal advantages czted by thc Board m §995-9? for thls approach’ mcluded
'(a) 1t wcmld represent a progressive form of fee 1evy, in whlch those' reglstran'ts' with- larger

'__campaign treasuries and expenciimres wauid bear the Iarger share of the fees collected and )

it would be relatively easy to administer, smc:e the fee amount would be a simpie caiculatzon of
total expenditures as listed in the reﬂzsttants reports.

_ _ 14 a A pnmary disadvantage of th;s type “of fee is that the fee amcmm could be
'_rclatweiy laroe for high-s pendmg campa,;gns For~ example the campazgn to re-elect ‘the
“Governor, with expenditures of approximately. $5 4 xmlhon in calendar year 1994 Would have
been assessed a $53,750 fee under the proposal to charge a 1% fee on all expenditures ‘exceeding
:$25 000. For companson a registrant with campazgn expenchtures of $10,000 would have paid
_no fee if the threshold were set at $10, 00(} and a reglstrant ‘with expcnd;tures of $30; 000 would
have pald a $50 fee if the threshold were set at $25,000. An argument for the hxghcr threshold

Paged Eldctions Board (Paper #355)




i that more registrants with campaign finance activity at the lower end of the expenditure
spectrumn would be exempted by the use of a higher threshold. ..

15, The Governor’s 1995-97 budget recommendations did not include the proposed
1% of expenditures fee that had been advanced the Elections Board. :Rather, as noted above, the

Governor’s 1995-97 budget proposal recommended a $100 campaign finance filing fee.

16 If such a fee were adepted and set at l% of ail pohtzcal expendzmres {which would

| mélude dxsburssments and transfers-out) exceeding $25,000 annually, total revenues of $186,400
- would be estimat:ed (based on the average amount of dlsbursements exceeding $25,000 reported

in the last two years). 10 be received during 19_9'_2—99 biennium, assuming a January 1, 1998, date
for implementation of the fee. This would be $132,100 higher, than the amount of revenue
estimated to be received under Governor’s recommendation for a $100 filing fee. This additional
PR funding could then be used to offset $66,100-in.1997-98 and $66,000.in-1998-99 of base
level GPR funding for the Board above the amount recommended under the campaign finance

-Teport filmg fee proposed by the Govamor

17 A}tematweiy, 1f the Cormmttee wxshed to pmvxde even a larger propemon of PR

:;fundmg for the Board’s Qperatzon thc Comrmttee coulé cenmder unposxng 2 fee of 2% of aH _

- $372 800 would be estimated durmg the 1997 99 blenmum agam assurmng a }anuary 1 1998

effective date for implementation of the fee. This total would be $318,500 higher during the
1997-99 biennium than the amount estimated to be received from the $100 filing fee as proposed
by the Governor. This additional' PR funding could then be used to offset an additional $159,300
in 1997-98 and $159,200 in 1998-99 of base level GPR funding for:the-Board.

18." If the Committee wished to adopt such a fee at either a 1% or 2% level, but felt
that the threshold should be set at a lower level such as $10,000 so that registrants who are

_anmzaﬁy expendmo‘ between $£0 001 and $25 000 would aiso be required to pay a fae ‘the
'_Comrmttee couid cons;der the foilowmg i S -

e A fee of I, 0% of al pohtzcai expendztures exceedmg $1€} 000 in each vear. Under
'thzs aiternatxve total revenues of $232,400 would be estimated for the 1997- 99 bienmum (based

on the average amount of disbursements exceeding $10,000 in the Jast two years) and’ assuming
a January 1, 1998, implementation date. This total would be $178,100 higher for the biennium
than the amount estimated to be received from the $100 filing fee proposed by the Governor.
This additional PR funding could be used to offset an additional $89,100.in. 1997-98 and $89,000
in 1998-99 of base level GPR funding fer the Board.

b. A fee of 2% of political expenditures excéeding $10,000 in each vear. Under this
alternative, totai revenues of $464,800 would be estimated for the 1997-99 biennium, again
assuming a January 1, 1998, implementation date. This total would be $410,500 higher than the
amount estimated 10 be received from the $100 administrative fee as proposed by the Govemnor.

‘Elections Board (Paper #355) . Page §




“This additional PR funding could be used to offset an adcizt;onal $2()5 300 n 1997 98 and
$205,200 of base level GPR funding for the Board.

' ALTER‘N&T}VES TO BILL

1. Approve the Governor’s recommendation with the following modifications: (a)
clarify that the fee is ‘an annual fee effec:twe January 1, 1998; (b} require the fee to be paid based
on political expenditures ifi the anmza} reportmg perwd prior to the- ccmtmumg campaxgn finance
registration: filing" ‘date; “and (c) ‘require - all” groups,” individuals and comnmitiees that fike a
‘termination report beforé December 31° of each: ca}endar year: wzth expendltures greater than
$2 5{}0 to pay the fee thh zts terxmnanon report -' s

2. Beie:tc the $100 ﬁhng fee and mstead adopt one of the followmg two aitematives
a. Establish an annual fee of 1.0% of all polxtxcai dxsbarsements exceedmg $25,000

incurred by all individuals, committees or groups which are required to file annual campaign
‘finance registration statements with the Board.” In addition, substitute an’ additional $66,100 PR

ine 1997~98 and $66,000" PR in 1998»99 fm‘ $66 IOO GPR in 1997 98 and $66 0{}0 GPR in 1998— SRS

' _"99 in the agency s budget

._ :'-:'Altematwe«?.a -' . .. .Q"*.E.ﬁ S E_E . TOTJKL

.._:-.199?*99 REVERUE (Change Bl .._::_-.;-_so.- '-'$132,$b_a e msz 1001,
1$97-99 FUNDING (Changé o Billj ©.° . ~$132,100 7 $132,100 ST TepE]
1998-99 POSITIONS (Change to Bil) - 1.00 1.00 0.00

b. Establzsh an annua} fee of 2 G% of ail pohtical dzsbursements exceedmc $25 GQO
“incurred by ‘all mdmduals comnnttees or- groups which are requzred to file annual campazgn
_finance regmtratzon statements with the Board. In addition, substitute an, aédxtxonal $159,300 PR
.in 1997—98 a.ad; $159 200 PR n 1998 99 PR for $IS9 300 GPR in 1997 98 and $159 200 m 1998~
_99 in the agency s budget '

Atmative2h 0 . . . GPR - PR TOTAL | o o
| 1997:99 REVENUE (Changeto By~~~ $0 8318500 5318500 |

1997.99 FUNDING (Change to Bil) ~ -$318500  satsseo  so|
1998-99 POSITIONS (Change toBil) . =300 300 000

“Page 6 ‘Elections Board (Paper #355)




3. Delete the $100 filing fee and instead, adopt one of the :foﬁowing two alternatives:

a. Establish an annual fee of 1.0% of all political disbursements exceeding $10,000
incurred by all individuals, committees or groups which are required to file annuai campaign
finance registration statements with the Board. In addition, substitute’an additional $89,100 PR
in 1997-98 and $89,000 PR in 1998-99 for $89,100 GPR in 1997-98 and $89, {}00 GPR in 1998-
99 in the agency’s budget.

Alternative 3a GPR _F_’_Ei_ . JOTAL
1897-98 REVENUE (Change to Bill) $0 sﬁa,ﬁ){}"' $178.100° |
1997-88 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $178,100 3178,160._. ; $0: '
1998-99 POSITIONS (Change to Bi) -2.00 200 - o_.oo'_'

b. Establish an annual fee of 2.0% of ali political dzsbursements exceedmg $10,000
incurred by all individuals, committees or groups which are required to file annual campaign
finance registration statements with the Board. In addition, substitute an additional $205,300 PR
in 1997-98 and $205,200 PR in 1998-99 for $2€}5 300 GPR in 1997 98 and $205 20{} GPR in

.__j'-1998 99 m the avency s budoet '

Alternative 3b GPR PR ToraL
1967-99 REVENUE (Change to Bill) $0 $410,500 $410,500
1897-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $410,500 $410,500 %0
1998-93 POSITIONS {Change to Bill) - 5.00 5.00 0.00

Maintain current law.

VENUE (Change to Bill) 0 = $54,300 - 354,300

BURKE
DECKER
GECRGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

> >

INDING (Change to Bill) $54,300 - $54,300 $0

b2 B

banas B H
Vobange ®7 o0 +0ie, 20

ollins

jJEN_'sEN

; OURADA
HAHRSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT .
LINTON
COGGS

L

(BFF===2= CHRRAD

PP > PP >

g g

gy 355) Page 7

AYE 7 NO

~9
I

2
S




k]

-
2.2
&

: 4 b
"
i
9

{ Burke.
DECKER
GEORGE

CIAUCH

S WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

R

2ZZzzz

PEr e

JENSEN -
QURADA -
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD .
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS.

e B8 pss

6 Ry

:G;@‘<_~<-<-<-<.< g‘:@




Paper #356 1997-99 Budget Apri] 24, 1997
0000005000040t e e T S

To: Joint Commitiee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
- Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
Fundlng for Data Base Software Conversmn and Campalgn F inance Report
Electronic F;Img Enhancement (Electlons Board) y .
_ CURRENT LAW
The Eiectmns Bf:}ard base }evel fundmg for su;)phes zmd services. is SEéG 90() annuaﬂy

. ($136 400 GPR and $24.500 PR). Of that amount, $16 700 GPR of base fundmg is available for
IT purp{)ses e R : N

| 'GOVE'RN"OR o

No provision.

""_DiscnssmN PQINTS

i. In its budget subrmttai Lhe Elections Bc:ard subrmtteci a request for one t;me

funding of $168,400 for conversion of its computer data base to a new operating system. It also

- requested additional one-time funding of $102,800 for ap enbancement to its computer.data base

. system to allow for electmmc filing by reglstrants of requxred campmvn ﬁnance statements by

{those individuals, committees and groups required. under state law to- file such penc:-dlc Teports
. with. the Elections. Board. - :

2 Whﬂe subrmtted as a parc of its budget request the Board mdzcated an expectauon
that the fundmv of these requests. rmght come from the Infarmatxon Technelc:gy §nvestment Fund
(ITIF) rather than actually submitting the iterns as a GPR funding request. However, there is a
separate, annual process for requesting grants from the ITIF. In addition, current revenues to that

~Elections Board (Paper #356) Page 1




fund are very limited. Finally, under the fund’s current grant criteria, the types of data base
enhancements being requested by the Board are not presently considered high prionty items for
grants from the fund since there are still many agencies with basic IT infrastructure needs
(upgrading basic office IT structure needs) The Governor’s budgat recommendations denied
these funding requests. i : :

3. At the Board’s agency briefing before the Committee, the Executive Director of
the Board reiterated the agency’s request for funiding of these two items as a top priority need.
The Executive Director further noted that legislation (1997 Assembly Bill 150 and 1997 Senate
Bill 109) has again been introduced in this session which wonld require the Board to accept from
any registrant, who is required to file a campaign finance report with the Board, a campaign
finance report filed by means of electronic transmission.

4. The Committee may wish to review the agency’s original budget requests in this

“area and’ conszder whather it wishes tc adﬂ monies to the budget for either or both of these one-
time funding requests. The two requests are mdlvzdualiy discussed below. B

Conversion of Agency Data Base to New Operating System . .~ "~

“6." The Electionis Board ‘currently ‘has ‘a comptiter data base system--State of
functions including: (a) tracking candidate and political committee registrations and report filings;
(b) auditing campaign reports and maintaining data on campaign contributions and éxpenses (©)
certifying candidate and political party ballot qualifications; (d) recording and cemfymg election
results for state, federal and legislative elections; and (e) maintaining data on election
administration for cozmty and other lccal election }unsdzctxons

7. - The Boaxd requested $168 400 for the converszon of its current data base frem its
existing data base apphcatxon (INGRES) to anew data base apphcation (ORACLE) “The fundmg
would be used to hire coritract staff to- rewrite and convert SWEBIS to operate on ORACLE.
The request is based on an estimate of the number of contractor hours that would be reqmred
' -at a cost Of $50 per hour {G} acc:omphsh the converswn \:)f the data base :

S8 The agency 's estimate for this progect is based on c:entractmcr w1th the vené{}r who
“has worked with the agency in the past and who'is familiar with' the agency 'S exxstmg data base
and would be ‘capable of" domg the conversion work. ' Due to the one-time nature of this pro;ect
there is little justification for the hiring of an employee on a permanent ‘basis:* Futther, even'if
the agency were to be authorized a project position to do the conversion, the frequﬁnt experience
“of state agencies is’ that it is difficult to find the type of experienced | person ﬁeeded to undertake
"such a prcgect who is wﬂ}mu 16 accept such a ilnuteri~terxn appmntm&:nt ' ik

"Page 2 “Elections Board (Paper #356)




9. The Board received, as a result of an ITIF grant, funding for new PCs, a local area
network server, and the new state standard data base application’software (ORACLE). As noted
above, funding is currently not being provided under thie ITIF for the costs of agency data base
CODVErsion projects. However, the Board indicates that this conversion is necessary to enable the

-agency fo.integrate its existing data base files with the new state standard IT infrastructure which
it now has as a result of the ITIF grant. .

10. Without the conversion, the Board argues that it will have to continue to operate
two separate IT systems which will decrease the efficiency of the agency staff. The agency also
indicates that this data base conversion should be done before any enhancements to SWEBIS,
such as adding campaign finance report filing ‘and access applications, are undertaken. Finally,
the Board argues that this project is its number one agency business plan and agency IT plan
priority because its data base system is the backbone of all agency operat:ons The agency has
estimated that it would take approximately nine months to complete this conversion project once
it is commenced.

1. While the Board.’s: .r.e.dn.és.t api:iééfé té'haﬁ)e' conmderabie ment "a"p'gﬁrc';val of this

There would be the possszixy, however, 1f the Commxties: warc to adept a fee revenue approach

.-"-_'dszerent than the Govemor $ recommandatmn that ra;se:d adémonai PR funds that the G?R". L

-funds that would. be available, by baving: additional. PR doﬁars couid be used on a one~t;me basxs
1o fund some.or all of this request. [NOTE: the issue of raising fc‘:cs to finance a portion. of the
] :Elecuans Board operating. budget 1s discussed in issue papcr #355] i

The Comrmttee could provxde oncmtzme ﬁmdmg in. the amount of $£68 400 GPR
in 1997 98 to provide for the conversion of the agency s computer data base.

LTSN c T The specxﬁc number of hours rﬁqmred to camplete the conversaon w;ll .depend on
o thc extent of files that are. selected for con' g 'rsmn and a more. precise estithate of the number of
. hours: required to'do the. actuai convetsion. For exampie, the agency’s request was- base:d on

| 'j' ~using the hxghest level. uf a range est;mate that it wou}d take between 2,396 and 3, 368 hom“g to

a compiete this. pr()ject Thus, if the. converszon were to take tha Iowcr range astzmate 2,396 hcmrs

- only. $119,800. GPR would be needed to complete. the conversion.. As another alternative, the
Committee could provide the total amount of requested one-time fundmg {$I68 400) but. place
the funds in unalloted reserve for release by DOA once the actual scope of the project and a
-.more detailed estimate of the hours required.is determined. .. ... -

'_.'QALTERNATWES TO BILL

p 1 . ?mvzde oncvume fundmg of $E68 40{} GPR m 1997 98 for the Board to fund the
conversion of the agency’s data base to the state standard System, for data base.: ap_phcaqons _

. Elections Board (Paper #3356)  Page3




ey

. “enhariceinents to- the agency’s
S to file penodic campai"
'-*"they 0 ‘choose: In-addition;:

1 A!tematwe‘! . . o G.PR.___.

- 1987-98 F{}NB!NG {Changeto Billy .. .., . 168400 ... -

2.+ Provide one-titne funding of $168;400 GPR for the Board, but place the funds in
unallotted reserve for release by DOA once the actual scope of the project and a detailed estimate

of hours required is determined.

' Attemahvez _. } .. .; e GPR .
1997«99 FUNDING {Change o BIH} : -$168,400

Eiectromc Fllmg and Aecess I)ata Base Enhancements

14 Tbe Electwns Eeard requested one-time™ fundmg of $102 SGG to make

fi

(world wide web). The fundmg would be used to iure contract staff'to deszgn, develop and
install the data base enhancement. The raquest amotiht is based on an estimate of the number

“of contractor hours that weukd be reqmred at a cost of $50 per hotzr, 1o accomphsh the pm}ect

15.  The Board notes that thxs IT initiative also has a hxgh prxonty for the agency and

. Uisanitem for thch the agency ‘has' requested fundmcf in its two previous: budoet requests as well
Casin s 1997-99 budget submiti
“rats the same titne as the requested:cénversmn of the agency s ennre data base. system the Board. o
" believes that thxs ‘enhancement could be- included in the conversion pm}cct if that funding was
“also approved However, the Board stresses that it would be- unwise to preceed ‘with IhlS
“erihancermnent - pro;ect unless the  basic data base” conversxon prczjec:t ‘was also underway or
-'compieted smcc etherwzse addltzonal convezsmn costs wou}d be mcuzred R

. While this & -ancement does not necessarﬂy ‘have to be ﬁone

6. Two companion bills (1997 Assembly B:H; 150 and 1997 Senate Bﬁ}) each with
18 Senate sponsors and 57 Assembly sponsors, would require the Elections Board to have an
electronic filing capability for the filing of campaign finance reports by those registrants required
to file such reports with the Board. In addition, the bills would direct the- Board to make
available to reglstrants software that is demgned to facilitate complete electronic filing of such

“‘reports. The Executive Dxrector has indicated, ‘howeveér, that he anticipates that the Baa:d would

provide formatted disks to registrants who wish to- file their reports electronically. -

" Page 4 " “Elections Board (Paper #356)

the enhancement would be intended to’also allow the Ptzbhc to'
““access the agercy’s elections.and campa;gn fmance data base by accessing’ ‘4 site on the internet




17. .. Under the bills, the Board would be allowed to charge a:fee for the software, not
to exceed the actual cost. The bills do not further define: what is meant by software. As
mtroduced however, the bills do not provide any funding for the establishment at the Board’s
offices of the data base enhancements necessary to allow for such electronic filing of the reports.
In the fiscal estimates to the bills, the Elections Board indicates that; similar to the cost estimates
in its budget submittal, additional one-time funding of $271,200 (composed of $168,400 for
conversion .of the. current data base ‘application and $102,800 to develop the electronic filing
enhancement to its data base applications) is needed to the meet the directive of the bills.

18.  Two points may be advanced for the Committee’s consideration with regard to this
request: : S

* The argument could be made that if this request is also funded immediately the agency

may be taking on too many data base modifications at one-time. In that regard, the argument

“could be made that the Board should first complete the baszc data base ccmversmn before
) begmmng to undertake the electromc ﬁhng enhancements S L R

« If the Committee feels that the concept of the electronic ﬁhng enhancement project is
desirable but that it should not- be commenced before the cenversmn is com;pleted the Committee

- could provide fundmg for the: prqect but place the $102,800 in reserve in the Imnt Connmttee_'

on Finance’s appropriation for release upon compietaon of the conversion of the agency’s data
base conversion. Alternatively, the Committee could decide to let this issue be addressed through
the separate l_egi_siati_on._ that is. penci_ing. s

19 As w;th the basic conversmn pro;ect the oniy current source of fundmcr for this
request is GPR. The Committee’s approval of this ‘Tequest would represent an additional
significant, although one-time, GPR. increase to.the Board’s budget. There would be the
possibility, however, if the Committee were to -adopt_ a campmgzz finance report funding fee
which provzded for a larger amount of PR fee revenue, then recommended by the Governor, that
additional GPR funds would be available, because of the addmonal PR dollars, which: could be
used on a one-time basis to fund some or all of this request [NOTE the i issue- of fees to finance
a pemon of the Elecnons Board operating budget is discussed. in issue paper #355]..

20. The .Cornmittce could provide one-time funding of $102,800 GPR for the cost of
developing the ¢lectronic filing enhancement. i

21.  However, just as with the data base conversion project, the precise number of
hours required 't{':r"'complete the electronic filing enhancements are unknown. The agency’s
request was based on using the highest level of a range estimate that it would take between 1,552
and 2,056 hours te complete this project. If the project were to take the lower range estimate
of 1,552 hours; oniy $77.600 GPR would be needed to complete the enhancements. As another
alternative, the Committee could provide the total amount of one-time funding ($102,800) but

. ‘Elections Board (Paper #356) Page 5




‘place-the funds in unalloted reserve for release by DOA once: the actual scope of the pro;ect and
a more detazieci esnmate ef hotzrs requzred is determined. '

'AL’I‘"ERNATIVES TQ BILL

o va;dc one-time. fundma of S1€}2 800 GPR n’ 1997 98 for the Board to fm}d the
electronic: ﬁima enhancement. : [T A

1997-98 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $102,800

o 2 - Prcvzde anewnme funchnv of $102 890 G«PR in 1997««98 for the Board to. fund the
electronic. fiImg enhance:ment but place the monies in unaﬁoted reserve for release by DOA once
the actual scope of the project and 2 detailed estimate of hours reqmreci is determined.

| 1997:69 FUNDING (Change o Bil)

3. Provide one-time funding of $102,800 GPR in 1997-98 in tegerve in the Joint
Committee on Finance’s appropriation f for release to the Board upon ! the Board’s request after the
_completzon of the conversmn of the agancy 8 data basc o

' e U MO#: -iih = s
Altematwe:; i PGB e

‘109799 Funutﬂa (Change to Bm} 8102800 ) gimi

4. - Maintain-current-law. oo T WINEK i
SHIBILSKI
Prepared by: Tricia Collins : L ot PANZER.
JENSEN
. . HARSDORE. ...
_ ALBERS
- aaRm
U KAUFERTY
o HTON
COGGS .

R
zzzz2ZZZ | |
P PRPIPPPP

R I
‘zzZ22zZZZ
PBBPDP PP

AYE NO ABS

Page 6 Elections Board (Paper #356)




p;l,,{;;: 4

et ot

mor_Ax\ae Do piore 5050 a porosd

3

zE\z 2
%‘} z2 2=

iiseaxe

g DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

PP EP DD D

JENSEN
QURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

we 1o Coos

zzzzz@an

PP P B DB

Qe £ A I d
P*{..!f-’ T rf 'vf' . ;‘e? ‘. 1 e ‘: ;*é’;‘. &L}‘
mox_AL {4 ' :

I 13
N Ee Sa R ;
! L % P ]
‘ ﬂ&f’ﬁ $aGe CpPADCE prifasl g

Lsurke
{ DECKER
- GEORGE -
JAUCH -
| WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

PP PPPP

JENSEN
OQURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

< g < KL= <<%@W% Vo

= z%ﬁﬁ ;%@; @@_z zzzZ2

&

o o
AYE / NO ff: ABS




Senator Wineke

ELECTIONS BOARD

Increase Wisconsin Election Campaign Fund Checkoff from S1 to $3

Motion:

Move to increase from 31 to 33 (from $2 to $6 for joint returns) the amount which a
taxfiler may designate on his or her individual income tax return to be transferred from the
general fund to the Election Campaign Fund, first effective for 1997 calendar year returns filed
in 1998. Increase the estimated amounts which would be transferred in 1998-99 from the general
fund to the Election. Campaign Fund by $570,000 GPR and increase the estimated disbursement
amounts from the Fund by $570,000 SEG in E998~99 S

Note:

Increasing the taxfiler designation amount to the Elect;on Campalgn Fund from $1 to $3
would generate an estimated additional $570,000. based on the current projected estimate of
285,000 designations on 1997 calendar year returns filed in 1998. .The amounts designated do
not increase a taxfiler’s liability or decrease a refund: consequently; the proposed change would
represent a GPR expenditure increase. On August 15 of each year, the Secretary of the
Department of Revenue certifies the number of iaxizier deswnatmns since the previous Aagust

15. ‘A" GPR sum sufficient appropriation under Mzsceklaneous Apprepﬂanons pays out a dollar
amount equal to t:he number of ccrtzfied desxgnaﬁons Eo the secrregated Eiectmn Campmgn Fund

Under the motion, the ﬁ'rst certification by the S‘ecre-tary of DOR at zhe new des;gnatmn
rate would occur on August 15, 1998. The current estimated amount to be transferred on that
date is $285,000 GPR. Under the motion, it is estimated that this transfer amount would increase
by $570.,000 GPR to a total of $855.000 GPR in 1998-99.

The increased amount of the transfer would provide additional funds to the segregated
Election Campaign Fund which could be disbursed for the November 1998 elections. Under the
bill, $700,000 SEG in 1998-5% would be appropriated for this purpose. Under this motion, the
amounts estimated to be expended from the fund would be increased by an additional $570,000
SEG to $1.270,000 SEG in 1998-99.

[Change to Bill: $570,000 GPR and $570.000 SEG]

Motion #1502




BURKE
DECKER -
GEORGE
JAUCH
]vwnaxe
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER -

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
_ALBERS.
. GARD
KAUFERT
SLINTON™
. COGGS. .

< '
Aﬂﬁ“igf-NO-é CABS i i

PBEPPBEPD

N




ELECTIONS BOARD

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # Title
i Standard Budget Adjustments

2 Election Campaign Fund Expenditures




Employe Trust Funds

(LFB Budget Summary Document: Page 212)

LFB Summary Items for Which Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Itemn # Title
1&7 Minor Policy and Technical Changes (Paper #360)
2 Information Technology Funding (Paper #361)
3 Employe Health Insurance Data Collection Activities (Paper #362)
6 ' Supplies and Services Cost Increases -- Mailing and Forims Production Volume

Increases (Paper #363)






